Trade accounts payable (51,741) (37,854) (132,996) (77,508)
Purchase orders — — (88,857) (67,668)
Subtotal 4,686,447 3,720,292 8,661,594 7,409,837
FINANCIAL
Related parties transaction (net) (2,912,812) (2,572,041) (11,663,464) (4,786,741)
Net debt in foreign subsidiaries (29,035,194) (24,170,798) (29,035,194) (24,170,798)
Loans and financing (18,469,386) (18,355,634) (20,919,205) (22,231,204)
Subtotal (50,417,392) (45,098,473) (61,617,863) (51,188,743)
Total exposure (45,730,945) (41,378,181) (52,956,269) (43,778,906)
DERIVATIVES
Future contracts 406,596 — 1,296,151 —

Deliverable Forwards (DF´s) — — 357,776 (18,237)
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) 4,804,680 — 4,810,570 2,577
Total derivatives 5,211,276 — 6,464,497 (15,660)
NET EXPOSURE IN R$ (40,519,669) (41,378,181) (46,491,772) (43,794,566)

Sensitivity analysis at September 30, 2018 (exchange rates are Brazilian Reais to US Dollar):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 4.0039 4.0916 102,639 189,699 5.0049 1,171,618 2,165,409 6.0059 2,343,224 4,330,797

Financial Depreciation 4.0039 4.0916 (468,295) (713,598) 5.0049 (5,345,576) (8,145,708) 6.0059 (10,691,099) (16,291,334)

Derivatives Appreciation 4.0039 4.0916 114,133 141,580 5.0049 1,302,826 1,616,132 6.0059 2,605,638 3,232,249

(251,523) (382,319) (2,871,132) (4,364,167) (5,742,237) (8,728,288)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the interim condensed financial statements for the nine month period ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

42

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on equity
Exchange

rate

Effect on equity
Exchange

rate

Effect on equity

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Net debt in foreign
subsidiaries Depreciation 4.0039 4.0916 (635,904) (635,904) 5.0049 (7,258,835) (7,258,835) 6.0059 (14,517,597) (14,517,597)

[…]

September 30, 2018 December 31, 2017 September 30, 2018 December 31, 2017
OPERATING
Cash and cash equivalents 108,119 12,388 191,840 38,285
Trade accounts receivable 209,308 105,726 367,671 227,215
Sales orders 315,334 219,001 440,136 432,811
Trade accounts payable (33,823) (23,919) (94,928) (65,308)
Purchase orders — — (43,053) (16,056)
Subtotal 598,938 313,196 861,666 616,947
FINANCIAL
Related parties transaction (net) 8,874 2,275 8,874 2,275
Loans and financings (71,310) (77,605) (73,553) (83,444)
Subtotal (62,436) (75,330) (64,679) (81,169)
Total exposure 536,502 237,866 796,987 535,778
DERIVATIVES
Deliverable Forwards (DF´s) — — 124,009 (107,603)
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) — — 2,763 (26,811)
Total derivatives — — 126,772 (134,414)
NET EXPOSURE IN R$ 536,502 237,866 923,759 401,364

Sensitivity analysis at September 30, 2018 ( exchange rates are Brazilian Reais to Euro):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk
Current

exchange
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 4.6545 4.5420 (14,476) (20,827) 3.4909 (149,734) (215,416) 2.3273 (299,470) (430,833)

Financial Depreciation 4.6545 4.5420 1,509 1,563 3.4909 15,609 16,170 2.3273 31,218 32,339

Derivatives Appreciation 4.6545 4.5420 — (3,064) 3.4909 — (31,693) 2.3273 — (63,386)

(12,967) (22,328) (134,125) (230,939) (268,252) (461,880)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the interim condensed financial statements for the nine month period ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

43

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Consolidated
September 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional
(EUR)

Notional
(R$) Fair value Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Non Deliverable Forwards Euro Short 594 2,763 480 (6,755) (26,811) (40)
Deliverable Forwards Euro Long 26,643 124,009 (284) (27,109) (107,603) 275

EXPOSURE in Mexican Peso (amounts in thousands of R$):

Company Consolidated
September 30, 2018 December 31, 2017 September 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

OPERATING
Cash and cash equivalents — — 436,705 168,119
Trade accounts receivable — — 333,084 272,930
Trade accounts payable — — (516,667) (240,885)
Subtotal — — 253,122 200,164
FINANCIAL
Loans and financings — — — (254,233)
Subtotal — — — (254,233)
Total exposure — — 253,122 (54,069)
DERIVATIVES
Deliverable Forwards (DF´s) — — (293,670) —

Total derivatives — — (293,670) —

NET EXPOSURE IN R$ — — (40,548) (54,069)

Sensitivity analysis at September 30, 2018 ( exchange rates are Brazilian Reais to Mexican Pesos):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 0.2140 0.2185 — 5,311 0.2675 — 63,281 0.3210 — 126,561

Derivatives Depreciation 0.2140 0.2185 — (6,162) 0.2675 — (73,418) 0.3210 — (146,835)
— (851) — (10,137) — (20,274)

b. Commodity price risk

The Company operates globally across (the entire livestock protein chain and related business ) and during the regular course of its operations brings is exposed to price fluctuations
in feeder cattle, live cattle, lean hogs, corn, soybeans, and energy, especially in the American, Australian and Brazilian markets. Commodity markets are characterized by volatility
arising from external factors including climate, supply levels, transportation costs, agricultural policies and storage costs, among others. The Risk Management Department is
responsible for mapping the exposures to commodity prices of the Company and its subsidiaries and proposing strategies to the Risk Management Committee, in order to mitigate